

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No.: DA 16-0695

---

The COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES FOR THE STATE OF MONTANA, through JONATHAN R. MOTL, acting in his official capacity as The Commissioner of Political Practices,

Appellees,

v.

ARTHUR "ART" WITTICH,

Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County, The Honorable Ray Dayton, Presiding  
District Court Case No. DV 2014-251

---

## APPEARANCES:

Michael L. Rabb  
THE RABB LAW FIRM, PLLC  
101 E. Main St., Suite G  
Bozeman, MT 59715  
406-404-1747  
*mrabb@therabblawfirm.com*

Gene R. Jarussi  
John Heenan  
BISHOP & HEENAN  
1631 Zimmerman Tr.  
Billings, MT 59012  
*genejarussi@bhdlawyers.com*

Jaime MacNaughton  
Attorney for the COPP  
PO Box 202401  
Helena, MT 59620  
*jmacnaughton@mt.gov*

***ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT******ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEES***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1-2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2-7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8-9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9-11
ARGUMENT	11-40
<b><u>THE VERDICT SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE CASE DISMISSED</u></b>	11
<u>ISSUE 1: THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO HEAR THE UNDERLYING LAWSUIT BECAUSE THE COPP FAILED TO FOLLOW THE STATUTORILY MANDATED PREREQUISITES TO FILING SUIT.</u>	11
A. A Complaint Was Never Submitted to the COPP Against Mr. Wittich and a Notice and Order of Noncompliance was Never Issued to Him	14
B. The COPP Also Failed to Refer the Matter to the County Attorney Where the Violations Occurred Before it Filed Suit	16
<u>ISSUE 2: MONT. CODE ANN. §13-1-101(7)(a)(i) (2009) IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INFRINGEMENT ON FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u>	17
<b><u>THE VERDICT SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE MATTER REMANDED FOR A NEW TRIAL</u></b>	23
<u>ISSUE 3: THE DISTRICT COURT’S ADMISSION OF IMPROPER EXPERT TESTIMONY WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR</u>	23

A. The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Wittich’s Motion <i>in Limine</i> to Preclude the Opinions of the COPP and Permitted Them to Be Expressed During Trial.	23
B. The Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Wittich’s Motion <i>in Limine</i> to Preclude Mr. Pearson From Testifying About the Fair Market Value of Labor and Products in the 2010 Printing Industry.	29
<b><u>ISSUE 4: THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF MR. WITTICH’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL WAS IN ERROR</u></b>	32
A. Mr. Wittich’s Persuasive Opening Statement Did Not Provide Grounds for Disqualification of Juror #9, Who He Was Entitled to Have on the Jury.	32
B. Mr. Wittich Should Have Been Permitted to Assert His Ninth Affirmative Defense.	35
<b><u>THE VERDICT SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE MATTER REMANDED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS</u></b>	38
<b><u>ISSUE 5: SECTION 13-37-128, MCA IS PUNITIVE AND THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY TREBLING DAMAGES IN THE ABSENCE OF CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE PERTAINING TO MR. WITTICH’S CULPABILITY.</u></b>	38
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Montana Cases:</b>	
<i>Art v. Montana Department of Labor &amp; Industry</i> , 2002 MT 327, 313 Mont. 197, 60 P.3d 958	12
<i>Bunch v. Lancair Intl., Inc.</i> , 2009 MT 29, ¶ 15, 349 Mont. 144, 202 P.3d 784	9, 11
<i>Cartwright v. Scheels All Sports, Inc.</i> , 2013 MT 158	23
<i>Cooper v. Hanson</i> , 2010 MT 113, ¶ 28, 356 Mont. 309, 318, 234 P.3d 59, 64-65	10
<i>Cottonwood Hills, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Labor &amp; Industry., Unemployment Ins. Div.</i> , 238 Mont. 404, 777 P.2d 1301, 1303 (1989)	12
<i>Finstad v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 2000 MT 228, ¶ 21, 301 Mont. 240, 245, 8 P.3d 778, 782	38
<i>Hart-Anderson v. Hauck</i> (1988), 230 Mont. 63, 748 P.2d 937, 958	24
<i>Helborg v. Modern Mach.</i> , 244 Mont. 24, 795 P.2d 954, (1990)	26
<i>Kizer v. Semitool, Inc.</i> , 251 Mont. 199, 824 P.2d 229, (1991)	23, 24
<i>Lorang v. Fortis Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 MT 252, ¶57, 345 Mont. 12, 193 P.3d 186	11
<i>McClue v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Illinois</i> , 2015 Mont. 222 ¶14, 380 Mont. 204, 354 P.3d 604, citing, <i>In re T.W.</i> , 2006 MT 153, ¶8, 332 Mont. 454, 139 P.3d 810	10, 23, 29
<i>Nesbitt v. City of Butte</i> , 118 Mont. 84, 93, 163 P.2d 251, 256 (1945)	10
<i>Perdue v. Gagnon Farms, Inc.</i> , 2003 MT 47, ¶28, 314 Mont. 303, 65 P.3d 570	23, 26
<i>Plath v. Schonrock</i> , 2003 MT 21, ¶ 27, 314 Mont. 101, 109, 64 P.3d 984	10, 38, 39
<i>Stanley v. Lemire</i> , 2006 MT 304, ¶ 52, 334 Mont. 489, 148 P.3d 643	9, 11
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Giles</i> , 168 Mont. 130, 132, 541 P.2d 355 (1975)	12- 13,
<i>State v. Ankeny</i> , 2010 MT 224, ¶ 39, 358 Mont. 32, 40, 243 P.3d 391, 398	26
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 2003 MT 118, ¶ 24, 315 Mont. 480, 487, 68 P.3d 848, 853	29
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 276 Mont. 126,137-38, 915 P.2d 208, 215 (1996)	11
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 2001 MT 39, 304 Mont. 215, 19 P.3d 817	11
<i>State v. Jay</i> , 2013 MT 79, ¶ 15, 369 Mont. 332, 298 P.3d 396	10
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 183 Mont. 405, 600 P.2d 188 (1979)	12, 16

<i>State v. Rovin</i> , 2009 MT 16, ¶ 29, 349 Mont. 57; 201 P.3d 780	11
<i>State v. Sage</i> , 2010 MT 156, ¶ 21, 357 Mont. 99, 235 P.3d 1284	10, 32
<i>Western Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Attorney General of State</i> , 2011 MT 328, 363 Mont. 220, 271 P.3d 1	3
<i>Williams v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 2013 MT 243, ¶ 23, 371 Mont. 356, 308 P.3d 88	9, 17
<i>Willing v. Quebedeaux</i> , 2009 MT 102, P 19, 350 Mont. 119, 204 P.3d 1248	10, 32
<b>Federal Cases:</b>	
<i>American Tradition Partnership v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516, 132 S.Ct. 2490 (2012)	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S.Ct. 612, 4 (1976)	8, 19- 23
<i>Citizens United v F.E.C.</i> , 558 US. 310, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	2, 3, 4
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.1987)	19, 20
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629, 636,(1998)	18
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> 540 U.S. 93, 124 S.Ct. 619, 157 L.Ed.2d 491 (2003)	20
<i>Montanans for Community Development v. Motl</i> , 54 F.Supp.3d 1153, 1160 (D. Mont. 2014)	18- 21
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34, 65-67 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2011)	20
<i>WRTL</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 469–470, 127 S.Ct. 2652, 168 L.Ed.2d 329 (2007)	20
<i>WRTL-III</i> , 751 F.3d 804 at 833	20
<b>Montana Statutes:</b>	
Montana's Campaign Finance and Practices Act	2, 19, 22, 35, 42
§2-9-301	12
§13-1-101(7)(a)(i) (2009)	1, 8, 17, 18, 22
§13-25-227(1)	2
§13-35-227	17
§13-37-111(2)	8, 14

§13-37-113	11, 12
§13-37-121(5),	4, 8, 13, 14, 15
§13-37-124(1)	8, 14, 16
§13-37-124(2)	16
§13-37-128	9, 38, 39
§13-37-129	38- 40
§13-37-225	17
§13-39-129	39
§ 25-7-225	34,35
§ 25-7-304	34
§ 25-11-102	10
§27-1-221	9, 39, 40
§27-6-701	12
§30-13-335	39
Chapter 35 of title 13	16
<b><u>Montana Rules of Civil Procedure:</u></b>	
Mont. R. Civ. P. 47(c)	34
<b><u>Montana Rules of Evidence</u></b>	
Rule of Evidence 702	29
Rule of Evidence 704	23, 24
<b><u>Administrative Rules of Montana:</u></b>	
Mont. Admin. R. 44.10.307(2)	14
Mont. Admin. R. 44.10.307(3)	14
<b><u>United States Constitution</u></b>	
First Amendment	1, 2, 8, 18, 19, 20, 36, 37, 42
